

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1028

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF IMMIGRATION JUDGES,
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL AND
TECHNICAL ENGINEERS JUDICIAL COUNCIL 2,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of Order of the
Federal Labor Relations Authority,
71 FLRA 1046 (2020); 72 FLRA 622 (2022)

**PETITIONER NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF IMMIGRATION
JUDGES' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ABIEL GARCIA
MAJED DAKAK
KESSELMAN BRANTLY STOCKINGER LLP
1230 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 400
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Phone: (310) 307-4555 | Fax: (310) 307-4570
agarcia@kbslaw.com
mdakak@kbslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Petition, Hearing, and Briefing	9
B. Regional Director Decision.....	11
C. Authority’s Decision in <i>EOIR 2020</i>	12
D. Union’s Motion to Reconsider, Motion to Remand, and Agency’s Motion to Withdraw Representation Petition	16
E. Authority’s Decision in <i>EOIR 2022</i>	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(cont.)*

	<u>Page</u>
I. The Authority’s decisions in <i>EOIR 2020</i> and <i>EOIR 2022</i> violated the Union’s procedural due process rights and deprived the Union of a protected interest without an adequate process to be meaningfully heard.....	22
A. The Authority, without reason or support, proclaimed a previously undisclosed requirement that the prevailing party file a prophylactic cross appeal and, in doing so, precluded the Union from asserting a crucial defense and violated its own precedent.	25
1. The Authority invented a new rule requiring the prevailing party Union to file a cross appeal with no notice and without any supporting legal authority	25
2. The Authority ignored its own collateral attack bar precedent.	27
B. Violating its own regulations, the Authority issued <i>EOIR 2022</i> in a case that was moot for months before its issuance.	30
C. The Authority invoked a previously undisclosed internal protocol to mandate a premature issuance of <i>EOIR 2022</i>	33
II. <i>EOIR 2020</i> and <i>EOIR 2022</i> reveal the Authority’s actions as arbitrary and wrongful, solely aimed at denying the Union’s statutory rights without any reasonable support or basis in violation of substantive due process.	34
A. <i>EOIR 2020</i> is lacking meaningful factual analysis.	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*cont.*)

	<u>Page</u>
B. <i>EOIR 2022</i> similarly lacks an in-depth factual analysis and fails to provide any additional light on the Authority's <i>EOIR 2020</i> decision.....	38
C. <i>EOIR 2020</i> and <i>EOIR 2022</i> demonstrate the arbitrary will of the Authority and constitute the exact government actions the Due Process Clause aims to limit.....	40
D. The dissents in <i>EOIR 2020</i> and <i>EOIR 2022</i> reveal that members of the Authority may have adjudged the facts as well as the law without regard to the record or case law.	42
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AFGE, AFL-CIO, Loc. 1929 v. FLRA</i> , 961 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>Butera v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21, 22, 35
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	31
<i>Council of Prison Locals v. Brewer</i> , 735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	22, 35
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	35
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	2
<i>Federal Education Association v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , Case No. 19-284 (RJL), 2020 WL 1509329 (D.D.C. March 30, 2020).....	21, 35
<i>FedEx Home Deliver v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. 2017).....	41
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases (<i>cont.</i>)	
<i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>In re Murchison.</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	43
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>Knox v. Services Employees</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	31
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	22
<i>Nat’l Weather Serv. Emps. Org. v. FLRA</i> , 966 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Nuclear Info. And Res. Service v. Nuclear Regulatory Com’n</i> , 509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	32
<i>Propert v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Spencer v. Kenna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases <i>(cont.)</i>	
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	22
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4
<i>U.S. Dep 't of the Air Force, Air Force Materiel Command, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base</i> , 70 FLRA 327 (2017).....	25, 36
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. Food & Nutrition Serv. Alexandria, Virginia & Nat'l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 34 FLRA 143 (1990).....	12
<i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. FLRA</i> , 784 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 3
<i>United States Department of Homeland Security v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection El Paso, Texas, et al.</i> , 72 FLRA 7 (2021).....	33
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	31
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	32
<i>Uzuegbunam et al., v. Preczewski, et al.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021).....	31, 32
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases (<i>cont.</i>)	
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1979).....	3, 4
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	42
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	23
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	35
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 7102.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 7112.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 7112(b)(1).....	24, 28
5 U.S.C. § 7123.....	1, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a).....	1, 44
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(2).....	1, 2, 7
Other Authorities	
Monaghan, Constitutional Adjudication: The Who and When, 82 Yale L.J. 1363 (1973).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Regulations	
5 C.F.R. § 2422.31(c).....	12, 39
5 C.F.R. § 2422.31(g)	13
5 C.F.R. § 2423.11(b)-(g)	6
5 C.F.R. § 2429.10.....	32
